The fair valuation techniques include forward pricing and swap models using
present value calculations.
Land, buildings and non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are
revalued on a periodic basis using professional valuers. The valuation is based on
their assessment of the market value of the assets. The effect of changes in the
unobservable inputs used in the valuations cannot be determined with certainty.
Accordingly, a qualitative disclosure of sensitivity has not been presented in these
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Foreign debt securities

Mutual Fund units

Forward foreign exchange contracts and Forward Government
securities transactions

Derivatives

Fixed assets and non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction
of claims

Carrying value Fair value

---------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------------

Sensitivity of the input to
fair value

The following table summaries the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurement of Unlisted
equities.

Increase/decrease in WACC
by 1% with all other variables
held constant, would
(decrease)/increase the fair
value by Rs. 2,277 million as
at December 31, 2024.

Not applicable

17% - 20.13%,5-
53.72%, 28% &
10%

Ordinary shares unlisted (income approach) DCF Method WACC, CAGR,
DLOM, DLOC

25

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

33Half Yearly Report June 2025

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

June 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Off-balance sheet financial instruments

measured at fair value
Foreign exchange contracts - purchased and sold 902,624,628   -   1,356,282   -   1,356,282
FX options - purchased and sold -   -   -   -   -
Forward Government Securities - purchased and sold 6,785,220   -   1,906   -   1,906

December 31, 2024 (Audited)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

On balance sheet financial instruments
Financial assets measured at fair value

Investments
- Federal Government securities 5,426,802,954 -   5,426,802,954 -   5,426,802,954
- Shares and units 21,404,561 21,404,561 -   -   21,404,561
- Foreign securities 109,976,945 -   109,976,945 -   109,976,945
- Non-Government debt securities 2,164,861 -   2,164,861 -   2,164,861

5,560,349,321 21,404,561 5,538,944,760 -   5,560,349,321
Financial assets - disclosed but not measured at

fair value
Investments
- Federal Government Securities 277,953,188   -   278,216,586   -   278,216,586
- Foreign securities 25,305,955   -   24,340,414   -   24,340,414
- Non-Government debt securities 19,339,444   -   19,556,848   -   19,556,848

322,598,587   -   322,113,848   -   322,113,848
5,882,947,908 21,404,561 5,861,058,608 -   5,882,463,169

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at
fair value

Foreign exchange contracts - purchased and sold 582,473,911   -   (222,176)   -   (222,176)

FX options - purchased and sold -   -   -   -   -

Forward Government Securities - purchased and sold 319,286,690   1,256,494   -   1,256,494

37.3 Fair Value of non-financial assets

` Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Property and equipment 64,219,484 -   -   64,219,484 64,219,484

Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 1,427,380 -   -   1,427,380 1,427,380
65,646,864 -   -   65,646,864 65,646,864

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Property and equipment 60,922,041 -   -   60,922,041 60,922,041

Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 42,075 -   -   42,075 42,075
60,964,116 -   -   60,964,116 60,964,116

37.4

December 31, 2024 (Audited)

Carrying value Fair value

---------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------

Carrying value Fair value

---------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------------

Certain categories of property and equipment (land and buildings) and non-banking assets acquired in satisfactions of claims are carried at
revalued amounts (level 3 measurement) determined by professional valuers based on their assessment of the market values.

 Carrying value
Fair value

------------------------------------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------------------------------------------------------